

No. 08-22

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUGH M. CAPERTON, HARMAN DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, HARMAN MINING CORPORATION,
AND SOVEREIGN COAL SALES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MASSEY COAL COMPANY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

OF COUNSEL:

KEITH R. FISHER
WILLIAM F. SHEEHAN

H. THOMAS WELLS, JR.
COUNSEL OF RECORD
PRESIDENT
American Bar Association
321 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Bar Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Public Confidence In The Integrity of The
 Judicial System Is Threatened When
 Judges Fail To Recuse Themselves From
 Cases Brought By or Against Substantial
 Campaign Contributors..... 4

 II. ABA Standards Mandating Recusal In
 Cases Involving The Reasonable
 Appearance of Impropriety Often Depend
 On Self-Enforcement..... 9

 A. ABA Standards Mandate Recusal In
 Cases Presenting An Appearance of
 Impropriety In Reasonable Minds.. . 9

 B. Disqualification Standards Usually
 Depend on a Judge’s Self-
 Enforcement..... 16

III. This Court Should Identify the Due Process Considerations That Govern Recusal When a Contributor Is A Party	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	4
<i>Forest Coal Co. v. Doolittle</i> , 54 W. Va. 210, 46 S.E. 238 (1903).....	5
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	8
<i>Oakley v. Aspinwall</i> , 3 N.Y. 547 (1850)	5
<i>Stern Bros., Inc. v. McClure</i> , 160 W. Va. 567, 236 S.E.2d 222 (1977).....	5
<i>United States v. Mistretta</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	4
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. xiv	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §455(a)	3, 13, 16
ALA. CODE §§ 12-24-1, 2	15
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 170.1 (a)(6)(A) (West 2005)	14
MICH. COURT RULES § 2.003 (2007)	14

MISS. CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT, Canon 3E(1) (2007).....	14
MISS. CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT, Canon 3E(2) (2007).....	16
MONTANA CANONS OF JUDICIAL ETHICS, Canon 13 (2007).....	14
W. VA. CODE OF JUD'L CONDUCT, <i>available at</i> http://www.state.wv.us/wvsca/JIC/codejc.htm	10
WIS. SUP. CT. RULE 60.04(4) (2007).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA CANONS OF PROFESSIONAL ETHICS (1908)	2, 9
ABA CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT, Canon 2 (1972)	9
ABA Mission and Association Goals, <i>available at</i> http://www.abanet.org/about/goals.html	2
ABA MODEL CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT	<i>passim</i>
ABA, JUSTICE IN JEOPARDY: REPORT OF THE COMMISSION ON THE 21 ST CENTURY JUDICIARY 10 (2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.abanet.org/barserv/library/n/ju diciary	14
ABA STANDARDS RELATING TO COURT ORGANIZATION (rev. 1990).....	2

ABA STANDARDS RELATING TO TRIAL COURTS (rev. 1992)	2
ABA STANDARDS RELATING TO APPELLATE COURTS (rev. 1994).....	2
Adam Liptak and Janet Roberts, <i>Campaign Cash Mirrors a High Court’s Rulings</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 1, 2006, at A1	8, 18
ANNOTATED MODEL CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT (2004)	15
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Serving America’s Best Interests</i> , DAEDALUS, Fall 2008, 139	5
Christian W. Peck, Zogby International (commissioned by The Committee for Economic Development), <i>Attitudes and Views of American Business Leaders on State Judicial Elections and Political Contributions to Judges</i> (2007), available at http://www.ced.org/docs/report/report_2007judicial_survey.pdf	7
Dee Hall, <i>Can Our Elected Judges Be Neutral? Campaign Contributions from Special Interest Groups Can Create an “Appearance of Conflict of Interest”</i> <i>Some Say</i> , Wis. St.J., April 9, 2007, at A1	18
Editorial, <i>Illinois Judges: Buying Justice?</i> , ST. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH, Dec. 20, 2005.....	18
Editorial, <i>Politics, Justice</i> , LAWRENCE JOURNAL-WORLD, Mar. 29, 2007	18

Elaine Silvestrini, <i>Public Thinks Campaign Cash Sways Judges</i> , TAMPA TRIBUNE, Nov. 4, 2006.....	18
Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research, Inc. (commissioned by the Justice at Stake Campaign), <i>Justice at Stake—State Judges Frequency Questionnaire (2001-2002) 5</i> , available at http://www.justiceatstake. org/files/JASJudgesSurveyResults.pdf	8
HENRY M. HART & ALBERT M. SACKS, THE LEGAL PROCESS: BASIC PROBLEMS IN THE MAKING AND APPLICATION OF LAW 588 (tent. ed. 1958)	5
HERBERT JACOB, JUSTICE IN AMERICA (1972)	5
HOWARD JAMES, CRISIS IN THE COURTS (1967).....	5
H.R. REP. NO. 93-1453, reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6351	13
J. Christopher Heagarty, <i>The Changing Face of Judicial Elections</i> , N.C. ST. B. J. 20 (Winter 2002).....	6
John Copeland Nagle, <i>The Recusal Alternative to Campaign Finance Legislation</i> , 37 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 69, 87 (2003)	16-17
JUSTICE AT STAKE CAMPAIGN, 2008 SUPREME COURT ELECTIONS: MORE MONEY, MORE NASTINESS, available at http://temp.justiceatstake.org/node/63	6

Lake Sosin Snell Perry & Associates (<i>commissioned by The Pennsylvania Special Commission to Limit Campaign Expenditures</i>), <i>Banners from a Survey of 500 Registered Voters in the State of Pennsylvania</i> (1998)	7
Lisa L. Milord, THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE ABA JUDICIAL CODE (1992)	10
Michael Hennessy & Bruce Hardy, <i>The Annenberg Public Policy Center of the University of Pennsylvania, Public Understanding of and Support for the Court: Judicial Survey Results</i> (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.appcpenn.org/Downloads/20071017_JudicialSurvey/	6, 7
Michael J. Goodman & William C. Rempel, <i>Justice v. Justice</i> , L.A. TIMES, June 8, 2006, at A1	18
Mike Linn, <i>Group Wants Cobb Off Case</i> , MONTGOMERY ADVERTISER, Jan. 24, 2007	18
Recommendation and Report 112 to the ABA House of Delegates from the Standing Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility, the Standing Committee on Lawyers' Responsibility for Client Protection, and the Judicial Division (August 1997)	11
Recommendation and Report 200 to the ABA House of Delegates from the ABA Joint	

Commission to Evaluate the Model Code of Judicial Conduct (February 2007)	12
Richard Briffault, <i>Public Funds and the Regulation of Judicial Campaigns</i> , 35 IND. L. REV. 819 (2002)	6
RICHARD E. FLAMM, JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION: RECUSAL AND DISQUALIFICATION OF JUDGES § 9.44 (2d ed. 2007)	16
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Justice for Sale</i> , Wall St. J., Nov. 15, 2007, at A25.....	7
Sup. Ct. of Tex., State Bar of Tex. & Tex. Office of Ct. Admin., <i>The Courts and the Legal Profession in Texas: The Insider's Perspective: A Survey of Judges, Court Personnel, and Attorneys</i> (1999)	7
T.C. Brown, <i>Majority of Court Rulings Favor Campaign Donors</i> , CLEVELAND PLAIN DEALER, Feb. 15, 2000, at 1A.....	7
Texans for Public Justice, <i>Pay to Play: How Big Money Buys Access to the Texas Supreme Court</i> (2001), available at http://www.tpj.org/docs/2001/04/reports/ paytoplay/index.htm	7
